Maximum number of Securities
to be issued under the Sale
Agreement if SBM Approval is
not obtained on or before 30
June 2023

152,826,087 - 52,173,913

TOTAL 976,635,442 42,073,202 59,332,248
Note:
1. Includes 60,500,000 Shares issued under the Tranche 1 Placement on 24 April 2023.

- 12 -

3.5 Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

To demonstrate the indicative impact of the Transaction on the financial position of the
Company, a Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position has been provided below. The
Company's reviewed Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2022 has been used
for the purposes of preparing the Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position and adjusted to
reflect pro forma assets and liabilities of the Company as if completion of the Transaction had
occurred by 31 December 2022.

The Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position is presented in an abbreviated form. It does
not include all of the disclosures required by the Australian Accounting Standards applicable
to annual financial statements.

31 Dec 2022
(Reviewed)
(A$ million)

Transaction
(A$ million)

PRO FORMA
31 Dec 2022
(Unaudited)
(A$ million)

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 121.2 100.0 221.2

Receivables 3.5 -  3.5

Inventories 11.8 -  11.8

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 136.5 100.0 236.5

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 77.3 150.0 227.3

Right-of-use assets 8.7 -  8.7

Exploration and evaluation assets and
mine properties 61.8 455.8 517.6

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 147.8 605.8 753.6

TOTAL ASSETS 284.3 705.8 990.1

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 23.0 40.0 63.0

Provisions 1.5 -  1.5

Borrowings 2.9 -  2.9

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 27.4 40.0 67.4

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Provisions 46.9 -  46.9

Borrowings 6.2 -  6.2

Deferred Tax Liability 9.1 -  9.1

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 62.2 -  62.2

TOTAL LIABILITIES 89.6 40.0 129.6

NET ASSETS 194.7 665.8 860.5

- 13 -

31 Dec 2022
(Reviewed)
(A$ million)

Transaction
(A$ million)

PRO FORMA
31 Dec 2022
(Unaudited)
(A$ million)

EQUITY
Issued capital 277.2 705.8 983.0

Reserves 34.2 -  34.2

Accumulated losses (137.5) (40.0) (177.5)

Equity attributable to equity holders of the
parent 173.9 665.8 839.7

Non-controlling interests 20.8 -  20.8

TOTAL EQUITY 194.7 665.8 860.5

Notes and assumptions

The key assumptions on which the Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position above is based
are as follows:

(a) the Company obtains Shareholder approval for the issue of the Tranche 2
Placement Shares (refer to Resolution 2) and the Consideration Securities (refer to
Resolution 3);

(b) completion of the Tranche 2 Placement and Asset Purchase occurs;

(c) 205,000,000 Shares are issued to St Barbara under the Asset Purchase (and no
SBM Performance Rights are issued to St Barbara);

(d) the fair value of the net assets acquired has been assumed to be equal to the implied